gained 5.6% over these two days (before fees), while the CBOT 10y US Treasury futures underlying the Benchmark Index will have lost 4.6% over this period.

Scenario 1 - negative leverage: The negative leverage effect is greater than 2 and the Benchmark Index underlying rises

Benchmark Index underlying Benchmark Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i
Leverage

effect

100 100

Day 1 10% 110 -20% 80 x-2

http://www.lyxor.com

Day 2 -5% 104.5 10% 88 x-2

Total
return 4.50% -12.00% x-2.67

Scenario 2 - negative leverage: The negative leverage effect is less than 2 and the Benchmark Index underlying falls

Benchmark Index underlying Benchmark Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i
Leverage

effect

100 100

Day 1 -10% 90 20% 120 x-2

Day 2 6% 95.4 -12% 105.6 x-2

Total
return -4.60% 5.60% x-1.22

Furthermore, it is possible that if the Benchmark Index underlying is highly volatile over a period of more than one day the Sub-fund’s net asset value may decline even
though the Benchmark Index’s underlying also declines over this period.

Scenario 3 - inverse leverage: The effective leverage is positive over the period

Benchmark Index underlying Benchmark Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i
Leverage

effect
100 100

Day 1 5% 105 -10% 90 x-2
Day 2 -5% 99.75 10% 99 x-2

Total
return -0.25% -1.00% x4

- Risk that the investment objective may not be fully achieved:
There is no guarantee that the investment objective will be achieved, as no asset or financial instrument can ensure that the Benchmark Index will be automatically and
continuously replicated, particularly in the event of one or more of the following risks:

- Risk of using derivative financial instruments
In order to secure the performance of the Benchmark Index and achieve its investment objective, the Sub-fund may enter into transactions involving over-the-counter
derivative financial instruments (DFI), such as swaps. These DFI involve various risks, such as counterparty risk, hedging disruption, Benchmark Index disruption,

[…]

If the Parent Index falls 5% per day over two consecutive business days, it will have decreased a total of 9.75%, whereas the Sub-fund will have gained a total of 21%
over this period (before the deduction of relevant fees).

Negative scenario
1 The Parent Index increases and the leverage effect is negative is greater than 2

Parent Index Strategy Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i Leverage effect

 100 100

Day 1 10% 110 -20% 80 x-2

Day 2 -5% 104.5 10% 88 x-2

Total return 4.50% -12.00% x-2,67

Negative scenario
2 The Parent Index decreases and the leverage effect is negative is less than 2

Parent Index Strategy Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i Leverage effect

 100 100

Day 1 -10% 90 20% 120 x-2

Day 2 6% 95.4 -12% 105.6 x-2

Total return -4.60% 5.60% x-1,22

Furthermore, if the Parent Index is highly volatile over a period of more than one day, the Sub-fund's net asset value may decline over this period even though the
Parent Index has also declined.

Inverse leverage
scenario The leverage effect is positive over the period

Parent Index Strategy Index

Performance day i Value day i Performance day i Value day i Leverage effect

 100 100

Day 1 5% 105 -10% 90 x-2

Day 2 -5% 99.75 10% 99 x-2

Total return -0.25% -1.00% x4

- Risk that the investment objective is not fully achieved
There is no guarantee that the investment objective will be achieved, as no asset or financial instrument can ensure that the Benchmark Index will be automatically and
continuously replicated, particularly in the event of one or more of the following risks:

- Risk of using derivative financial instruments
In order to achieve its investment objective, the Sub-fund can enter into over-the-counter derivative financial instruments (“DFI”), such as swaps, in order to achieve
the performance of the Benchmark Index. These DFI involve various risks, such as counterparty risk, hedging disruption, Benchmark Index disruption, taxation risk,